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Valuations
Rating Price (Bt) Target price Upside P/E (x) P/BV (x) EV/EBITDA (x)* Net profit grth (%) Div. yield (%) ROE (%)
06-Feb-23 (Bt) (%) 2022E plipkid 2022E 2023E 2022E 2023E 2022E 2023E 2022E 2023E 2022E 2023E
PSL Outperform oP 16.20 18.50 14.2 5.0 6.0 1.5 1.4 4.4 4.6 13.4 -17.6 10.7 9.4 326 23.7
RCL Underperform up 31.00 27.25 -12.1 1.1 6.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 32.3 -81.4 17.9 4.8 67.0 9.5
Simple Average 3.0 6.3 1.0 0.9 229 =Bl 14.3 7.1 49.8 16.6

Source: KS Research
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Fig 1 Baltic Dry Index Fig 2 Baltic Capesize Index
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Fig 3 Baltic Supramax Index Fig 4 Baltic Panamax Index
USD/Ton ——Baltic Supramax Index usb/Ton ——Baltic Panamax Index
4,000 - 5,000 -
3,500 - 4,500 -
4,000 -
3,000 -
3,500 4
2,500 -+ 3,000 -
2,000 - 2,500 4
1,500 - 2,000 -
1,500 -
1,000
1,000 -
500 - 500 -
0 0
N IN N 0O 00 00 O OO OO O O ©Oo = — — N N O W O N N 0 0 0o OO0 0 © O = = — N N ™M
MR A r s B A P L L L P L N P L L TTTYTTRRYNR g g g gqgd
= o O = o L = (=) B ] = o O 3 (=) BN} = o 9 c c > = aQ OO 5 o > B = ()] o c > = o o
£2282288228828228228 fE 22239”8832 28382284g¢@

Source: Bloomberg and KS Research Source: Bloomberg and KS Research

Clarksons Research 15¢anauni1snisA1&uduviainnaslundduluainasiandu 1.59% Yoy ilu 28,909
Wudrudulualuil 2566 inlaausiudn (+0.4%) arufiu (+4.0%) feuie (+4.4%) uazdudinnasilssian
729 (0.5%) R¥andnfuindaualaod leun 1) asiilalssinadnasonasiu 2) ulninansysuiAsegiauas
Suindu 3) nsAfgyRivinduainlsinadindasanundangoiuadsluagAuidarluheaseilusn
uavil 2566 uay 4) :Jsmmmsmuaomwumaaauqoﬂuuuﬁamnnmann’usmu‘bﬁa’uuuumaoaammtauama
Lilumenisunuiunitaastl suiuadaediindulull 2566 iilasainislainilain Clarksons Research
1arndledetladansssuriovuaisgunaiununuiiasviniduasesAnuaswinianatoduiivia'li dwsutl
2567 Clarksons Research iszunaunisniseidusdiuvaimnadlunddulusdaziuia 2.0% Yoy 1ilu 29,493
Wusudu'lua desnitnisaianisal GDP Tanil 2567 wav IMF 1 3.1% «&nvas

TERREN T ¥4 19
7 February 2023 2 Shipping Sector



EQUITY RANNSWENANTINg
A N A lvs I s FHIES KASIKORN SECURITIES

Fig 5 Seaborne dry bulk trade

Seaborne Dry bulk Trade

All Units In Billion Tonne-Miles 2017 2018 2019 202d 2021 20228 __ 2023F

Iron Ore 8,190 8,190 7,990 8,366 8,494 8,261 8,296
Coal (includes Lignite) 4,881 5,204 5137 4,635 4,856 4,989 5,189
Grains (includes Soybeans) 3.272 3,158 3,383 3,743 3,804 3,693 3,857
Minor Bulk 10,532 10.96¢ 11.12C 11.064 11,663 11,513 11,.56¢€
Total 26,874 27,522 27,63C 27,808 28,817 28,457 28,90¢

Total % Change In Trade
Dry Bulk Fleet (MDWT)

5.09% 2.41% 0.39% 0.64% 3.63% -1.25% 1.59%
813.53 840.82 873.43 906.99 939.15 966.03 989.3"

% Change in Dry Bulk Fleet (MDWT) 2.93% 3.35% 3.88% 3.84% 3.55% 2.86% 2.4%

% age increase over the previous year
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Iron Ore = Coal (includes Lignite) ®Grains (includes Soybeans) ®Minor Bulk =Dry Bulk Fleet (MDWT)

Source: Clarksons Research and Company data (December 2022)
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Fig 6 Dry bulk ship order book worldwide Fig 7 No. of active shipyards worldwide from 2014-2022
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Fig 10 Two-thirds of top 30 Chinese developers crossed Fig 11 Chinese Home Prices continue to fall
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2567 7 13.25 111 a0 13.7 1 uaz PBV 1 1.4 i1 (+0.55D) islfuamilszanainisalstl 2565-67 av
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Fig 16 PSL 4Q22 performance preview

4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 %YoY 2023E % change

Financials

Sales (Btmn) 2,818 2,280 2,639 2,500 2,051 -27.2 -18.0 9,470 8,945 -5.5 9,345
EBITDA (Btmn) 1,834 1,383 1,748 1,396 884 -51.8 -36.7 6,709 5,795 -13.6 6,077
Operating profit (Btmn) 1,834 1,383 1,748 1,396 884 -51.8 -36.7 5,411 4,436 -18.0 4,774
Core profit (Btmn) 1,762 1,303 1,610 1,301 772 -56.2 -40.6 4,987 4,109 -17.6 4,679
Net profit (Btmn) 1,772 1,294 1,660 1,348 772 -56.4 -42.7 5,075 4,109 -19.0 4,679
Net EPS (Bt) 1.14 0.83 1.06 0.86 0.50 -56.4 -42.7 3.25 2.64 -19.0 3.00
Performance Drivers

Number of vessels 35 35 36 38 38 8.6 0.0 37 38 3.4 38
Operating days 3,194 3,194 3,285 3,468 3,468 8.6 0.0 13,414 13,870 3.4 13,870
TC rates (US$/day) 26,429 21,995 23,901 19,840 16,256 -38.5 -18.1 20,498 18,820 -8.2 19,681
USDTHB 32.8 33.1 34.6 37.2 35.5 8.4 -4.6 35 34 4.6 34
OPEX (US$/day) 5,241 4,914 4,683 5,159 5,400 3.0 4.7 5,039 5,400 7.2 5,400
SG&A (US$/day) 1,603 1,242 1,022 915 1,015 -36.7 10.9 1,042 1,248 19.8 1,291
Ratios Change 2022E 2023E Change 2024E
Gross margin (%) 71.1 66.4 70.6 60.5 49.2 -21.9 -11.4 62.3 56.1 -6.2 57.5
EBITDA margin (%) 65.1 60.7 66.2 55.8 43.1 -22.0 -12.7 70.8 64.8 -6.1 65.0
Optg. margin (%) 65.1 60.7 66.2 55.8 43.1 -22.0 -12.7 57.1 49.6 7.5 51.1
ROE (%) 12.3 8.3 9.9 8.1 0.0 -12.3 -8.1 32.6 23.3 9.3 23.9

Source: Company data, KS Research
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Fig 17 PSL earnings revisions

Unit: Btmn. 2022E 2023E 2024E

Profit and loss statements New Previous %Change New Previous %Change New Previous %Change
Total revenue 9,470 9,799 -3.4 9,016 10,107 -10.8 9,345 10,027 -6.8
Cost of goods sold 3,570 3,629 -1.6 3,928 4,310 -8.8 3,971 4,267 -6.9
Gross profit 5,900 6,170 -4.4 5,088 5,798 -12.2 5,374 5,760 -6.7
SG&A 491 496 -1.0 580 640 -9.4 600 615 -2.4
Operating profit 5,411 5,676 4.7 4,508 5,158 -12.6 4,774 5,145 7.2
EBITDA 6,709 6,974 3.8 5,866 6,516 -10.0 6,077 6,416 5.3
EBIT 5,472 5,737 -4.6 4,518 5,168 -12.6 4,784 5,155 7.2
Core profit 4,987 5,252 5.1 4,180 4,830 -13.5 4,679 5,050 7.3
Net profit 5,075 5,340 -5.0 4,180 4,830 -13.5 4,679 5,050 7.3
Number of vessels 37 37 0.0 38 38 0.0 38 38 0.0
Operating days 13,414 13,414 0.0 13,870 13,870 0.0 13,870 13,870 0.0
TC rates (US$/day) 20,498 20,914 -2.0 18,974 19,436 -2.4 19,681 19,681 0.0
USDTHB 35.11 35.61 -1.4 33.50 36.75 -8.8 33.50 36.00 -6.9
OPEX (US$/day) 5,039 5,039 0.0 5,400 5,400 0.0 5,400 5,400 0.0
SG&A (US$/day) 1,042 1,038 0.4 1,248 1,256 0.6 1,291 1,232 4.8

Source: Company data, KS Research

Fig 18 12M FWD PBV — PSL Fig 19 12M FWD EV-EBITDA — PSL
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Fig 20 PSL peer comparison

Market Cap Basic EPS growth (%) Basic P/E (x) P/BV (x) Div. Yield (%) ROE (%)
(USD mn)
21 22E 23E 21 22E 21 22E 22E 21 22E

Precious Shipping PCL 763 n.m. 13.4 -17.6| 5.8 5.0 6.0 1.8 1.5 1.4 | 10.5 10.7 9.4 36.5 32.6 23.7
Global selected peers

Atlas Corp * 4,194 161.5 21.5 -1.2 11.0 9.0 9.1 1.0 n.a. na| 3.4 3.4 3.4 9.4 11.5 9.4
Capital Product Partners LP * 285| 221.3 18.4 -36.2| 2.8 2.4 37 0.5 n.a. n.a. 3.1 4.1 4.8 20.0 n.a. n.a.
Danaos Corp * 1,159| 694.9 -47.1 -0.5( 1.1 2.1 2.1 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.0 5.2 5.2 67.4 273 19.7
Diana Shipping Inc * 368 n.m. 128.9 -65.9( 5.8 2.5 7.5 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.0 19.5 9.0 14.9 25.2 9.9
Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc * 731 n.m. 26.3 -66.9] 3.6 2.8 8.6 1.0 0.9 0.8 3.7 13.5 4.9 32.4 17.9 8.1
Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd * 731 n.m. -13.6 -34.7] 4.0 4.6 7.1 0.8 1.2 1.2 5.6 15.1 11.9 21.9 0.2 4.5
Kirby Corp * 3,901 n.m. n.m. 70.1{ (15.8) 31.6 18.6 1.4 1.3 1.2 0.0 n.a. n.a. -8.3 4.1 6.4
Navios Maritime Partners LP * 802 n.m. -7.6 19| 1.2 1.3 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 42.6 11.7 10.9
Pacific Basin Shipping Ltd * 1,781 n.m. -18.8 -36.8 1.9 2.3 3.7 0.9 0.9 0.8 | 21.1 26.1 17.1 58.3 37.2 25.2
Safe Bulkers Inc * 378 n.m. =5 -23.0( 2.2 2.3 3.0 0.6 n.a. na.| 0.0 6.3 9.4 30.2 13.0 8.5
Eneti Inc * 400 n.m. 76.3 -81.8 8.3 4.7 25.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 11.5 0.2 0.2 4.5 10.7 1.1
SFL Corp Ltd * 1,372 n.m. 12.6 -19.7 7.3 6.5 8.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 6.4 9.2 9.6 18.5 18.0 9.2
Star Bulk Carriers Corp * 2,270] 6,630.0 =il7/.il -39.3| 3.3 4.0 6.5 1.1 1.1 1.0 | 10.2 25.5 13.1 37.5 27.1 185
Simple average 1,926.9 14.7 -25.7 2.8 5.9 8.1 0.9 0.9 0.8 5.1 10.7 7.4 26.9 17.0 10.9
SET selected peers

Thoresen Thai Agencies PCL * 452 n.m. 11.3 -38.6 3.8 3.5 5.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2 4.2 3.3 20.6 13.4 8.7

Source: KS Research (as of Feb 6, 2023)

Fig 21 PSL’s 2022 target price based on PBV multiple

Implied SD -2.0sD -1.5SD -1.0SD -0.5SD +0.5SD +1.0SD +1.5SD +2.0SD +2.5SD +3SD
PBV multiple 0.30 0.50 0.70 0.90 1.2 1.4 1.60 1.80 2.00 2.20 2.40
Fair value (Bt/shr) 3.9 6.6 9.2 11.9 15.2 18.5 21.1 23.8 26.4 29.1 31.7

Source: KS Research

u%msnnszé{uﬂs:ﬁu%
7 February 2023 8 Shipping Sector



EQUITY RANNINENENS INg
_ A N A le I s FHRIES KASIKORN SECURITIES
KASIKORNTHAI

ANTAURIGADULNULUAT: ANATINDHATIAITLINIG AU
ULUATALAAAIEGNNINTEAUNAULAIA TUL] 2566-67

WAainsaudedudgaaunuiuaiazanaansaluil 2566 wasanaisiiulauasalniuazueminalaod
uil 2566-67 athofiiaddey Clarksons Research iszanainisingmunasi3anaumuiuaiinianazifuln
8% YoY Tuil 2566 waz 9% YoY luil 2567 LLa"ﬂ%mmaoamvaam‘wﬁautﬁﬂism"mm 30% 1utl 2568 4y
goadilszunainisuasnisifiulanuadsnisarlanuinnia 3-4 il 1 2 -3% YoY eiall Tull 2566-67 @19d9an
avAn1sn1sATan muglldunisHauaaiazasiayinimaatsinuasvheldalmunaranuidasainaney
isrgAananagandaneaniiofigs naiainalmudiuduazinllgansutsduiisuusouasvinlidnsen

o

sTIvARUNULUATARRIAINTIsERUAauLARTATATUT] 2566-67 Asafinisiiuwusing 2M szuine MSC uay

Maersk daifluglviusnisnaingiiigasasnalulanifidiuntionisaainsudu 34% mafuduyunasuaiis

Shanghai Container Freight Index (SCFI) anay 80% YoY tulasuna 1/2566 tflu 1,000 deiflussdunau
1Ain1AIa-19 In3agIdAT 5,000 Tuahesuil 2565 uazisnaiain SCFI avanasdnuaziiiulallsRazananulu
amAnnu TinglavAiaaunauaralniudifagiiuiuann Drewry nanindamunisiduiiaulaviada
Agnan@nuindugede 31% W'lasina 1/2566 an 23% w'lasna 1/2565 uay 16% 1uil 2564

Fig 22 Shanghai Export Containerized Freight Index Fig 23 Global container ship demand vs. supply
USD/Ton ——Shanghai Containerized Freight Index
6,000 -
5,000 - 8.00%
0,
4,000 - 5.6% 7.0%
o < 0%
3,000 - 3.7% .
% 3.00%
2,000 - 2.00%
0.8% .00%
1,000 -
2016 2017 2018 2019 E1 20R021E  2022E  2023E
0
x‘? :.'D‘ L‘IK_J. $ D. % c'lg ? 2] oT\ gl 8. &c E. E. N. N. ml = Demand growth (%) Capacity growth (%)
c c > = a O 5 (o] > = o C c > = aQ O
552238388822 8382%28°¢8
Source: Bloomberg and KS Research Source: Hapaq Lloyd and Clarksons Research
Fig 24 Actual and projected container ship deliveries Fig 25 Container ship order book worldwide
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Fig 26 Average age of the commercial fleet, weighted by number of ships, by vessel type, 2011-22
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Fig 27 RCL 4Q22 performance preview
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Financials

Sales (Btmn)

EBITDA (Btmn)

Operating profit (Btmn)

Core profit (Btmn)

Net profit (Btmn)

Net EPS (Bt)

Performance Drivers

Total volume (TEUs)

Average freight rate (US$/TEU)
Average cost of operation (US$/TE
FX (Bt/USD)

GPM (%)

Ratios

Gross margin (%)
EBITDA margin (%)
Optg. margin (%)
ROE (%)

4Q21 1Q22  2Q22
13,662 14,715 13,428
8,796 8,887 7,340
8,146 8,237 6,690
8,111 8,223 6,655
8,111 8,223 7,358
9.79 9.92 8.88
586,300 572,000 492,232
706 780 773
300 323 362
33.00 33.00 35.30
57.5%  58.6%  53.1%
57.5 58.6 53.1
64.4 60.4 54.7
59.6 56.0 49.8
35.3 26.4 18.9

1

57

48.8%

3Q22

4,190
7,402
6,428
6,396
6,428

7.76

5,706
662
339

37.22

48.8

0.0
45.3
14.0

4Q22E

8,581
0
2,114
2,040
2,040
2.46

562,500
420

291
35.50

31.0%

31.0
0.0
24.6
4.1

%YoY %QoQ
-37.2 -39.5
-100.0 -100.0
-74.0 -67.1
-74.8 -68.1
-74.8 -68.3
-74.8 -68.3
4.1 2.3
-40.5 -36.6
-2.9 -14.0
7.6 4.6
-46.0 -36.4
Change
-26.4 -17.8
-64.4 0.0
-35.0 -20.7
-31.2 -9.9

2022E

50,914
27,807
23,470
23,314
24,049

29.02

2,202,438
659

329

35

1

2022E
49.8
54.6
46.1
63.0

2023E

23,175
10,505
4,150
3,011
3,011
4.72

2,160,000
300

228

34

0

2023E
25.5
45.3
17.9
7.9

% change

-54.5
-62.2
-82.3
-83.2
-83.7
-83.7

-1.9
-54.5
-30.5

-5.0
-52.4

Change
-24.3
-9.3
-28.2
-55.1

Source: Company data, KS Research

Fig 28 RCL earnings revision

Unit: Btmn.
Profit and loss statements

2023E
Previous

%Change

2024E
Previous

%Change

Total revenue

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

SGRA

Operating profit

EBITDA

EBIT

Core profit

Net profit

Total volume (TEUs)

COC (TEUSs)

SOC (TEUSs)

Average freight rate (US$/TEU)
Average cost of operation (US$/TEU)
FX (Bt/USD)

GPM (%)

2022E
Previous %Change
50,914 50,720 0.4
25,570 25,672 -0.4
25,345 25,048 1.2
2,056 2,056 0.0
23,470 23,173 1.3
27,807 27,511 1.1
23,610 23,313 1.3
23,314 23,050 1.1
24,049 23,785 1.1
2,202,438 2,202,438 0.0
1,390,964 1,390,964 0.0
811,474 811,474 0.0
658.6 658.6 0.0
328.9 331.4 -0.8
35.26 35.26 0.0
50.1% 49.7% 0.8

23,175
17,266
5,910
1,760
4,150
10,505
4,270
3,911
3,911

2,160,000
1,296,000
864,000
300.0
228.5
33.50

23.8%

24,192
17,905
6,287
1,760
4,527
9,237
4,647
4,421
4,421

2,214,000
1,328,400
885,600
312.5
231.2
35.00

26.0%

-4.2
-3.6
-6.0
0.0
-8.3
13.7
-8.1
-11.5
-11.5

-2.4
-2.4
-2.4
-4.0
-1.2
4.3
-8.4

22,361
17,572
4,789
1,780
3,009
8,539
3,129
3,109
3,109

2,268,000
1,360,800
907,200
275.0
221.6
33.50

19.4%

24,665
18,669
5,996
1,780
4,216
9,239
4,336
4,316
4,316

2,349,000
1,409,400
939,600
300.0
227.1
35.00
24.3%

9.3
-5.9
-20.1
0.0
-28.6
-7.6
-27.8
-28.0
-28.0

-3.4
-3.4
-3.4
-8.3
-2.4
4.3
-20.2

Source: Company data, KS Research
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Fig 29 12M FWD PBV — RCL Fig 30 RCL's 12M FWD EV-EBITDA (x)
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Fig 31 RCL peer comparison

Market Cap Basic EPS growth (%) Basic P/E (x) P/BV (x) Div. Yield (%) ROE (%)
(USD mn)
21 22E 23E 21 22E 21 22E 23E 21 22E 21 22E
Regional Container Lines PCL 794| 930.1 33.8 -83.7 2.3 1.1 6.6 1.6 0.5 0.5 12.2 17.9 4.8 102.8 63.0 7.9
Global selected peers
COSCO SHIPPING Holdings Co Ltd * 3,380 860.9 19.6  -68.9 1.2 1.0 3.1 0.8 0.5 0.5 13.3 43.5 105 100.6 669 16.4
Evergreen Marine Corp Taiwan Ltd * 10,651 800.6 38.6 -89.4 1.3 1.0 9.1 1.0 0.6 0.7 | 29.5 46.1 3.9 113.5 76.0 8.7
Korea Line Corp * 590| 2,484.3 -19.6  -12.5 2.6 3.2 3.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.0 1.5 1.4 23.9 15.8 11.6
Hapag-Lloyd AG * 38,097 879.7 84.2 -80.1 3.9 2.1 10.5 2.2 1.4 1.8 17.5 25.6 5.2 79.4 76.3  12.4
Orient Overseas International Ltd * 10,779 669.5 37.5 -54.0 1.5 1.1 2.3 1.1 0.8 0.7 | 15.9 57.3 122 93.1 80.1 31.1
Wan Hai Lines Ltd * 6,816 813.4 -1.5  -93.5 2.0 2.0 31.5 1.4 0.9 09| 124 16.7 2.2 109.8 52.4 1.1
Yang Ming Marine Transport Corp * 7,145 980.5 11.3  -89.2 1.3 1.1 10.6 0.9 0.6 0.7 | 323 34.8 5.0 122.7 64.2 7.2
AP Moller - Maersk A/S * 21,362 524.4 82.2 -82.1 2.4 1.3 7.3 0.9 0.6 0.6 [ 16.9 n.a. n.a. 48.3 53.2 7.5
Simple average 1,001.7 31.5 -71.2 2.0 1.6 9.8 1.1 0.7 0.8 | 17.2 32.2 5.8 86.4 60.6 12.0

Source: KS Research (as of Feb 6, 2023)

Fig 32 RCL’s 2022 target price based on PBV multiple

Implied SD -1.0SD -0.75SD -0.5SD Mean +0.5SD +0.75SD +1.0SD +1.5SD +2.0SD
PBV multiple 0.25 0.35 0.44 0.63 0.77 0.92 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.6
Fair value (Bt/shr) 15.50 21.40 27.29 39.07 48.02 56.74 62.64 62.02 86.20 97.98

Source: KS Research
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PSL : Year-end 31 Dec

Income Statement (Btmn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E il Cashflow (Btmn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E
Revenue 3,730 8,620 9,470 9,016 9,345 Net profit -1,295 4,475 5,075 4,180 4,679
Cost of sales and services -3,226  -3,305 -3,570 -3,928 -3,971 Depreciation & amortization 1,183 1,215 1,298 1,358 1,303
Gross Profit 504 5,315 5900 5,088 5,374 Change in working capital 362 -270 -226 117 24
SG&A -336 -581 -491 -580 -600 Others 2,643 406 10 10 10
Other income 9 0 1 0 0 CF from operation activities 2,893 5,826 6,156 5,665 6,016
EBIT -693 4,892 5,472 4,518 4,784 Capital expenditure -204 -2,375 -2,238 -500 -500
EBITDA 1,360 5,949 6,709 5,866 6,077 Investment in subs and affiliates -5 -29 -2 -2 -2
Interest expense -597 -415 -397 -338 -105 Others 0 0 0 0 0
Equity earnings 11 23 21 10 10 CF from investing activities -209 -2,405 -2,240 -502 -502
EBT -1,290 4,477 5,075 4,180 4,679 Cash dividend 0 -2,729 -2,705 -2,362 -2,573
Income tax -4 =2 0 0 0 Net proceeds from debt -2,635 -1,809 -2,218 -3,000 -3,000
NPAT -1,295 4,475 5,075 4,180 4,679 Capital raising 0 0 0 0 0
Minority Interest 0 -0 0 0 0 Others -56 1,282 0 0 0
Core Profit -413 4,340 4,987 4,180 4,679 CF from financing activities -2,691 -3,255 -4,923 -5,362 -5,573
Extraordinary items -867 -60 40 0 0 Net change in cash -7 166 -1,007 -199 -60
FX gain (loss) -15 194 48 0 0 Key Statistics & Ratios

Reported net profit -1,295 4,475 5,075 4,180 4,679 Per share (Bt)

Cash & equivalents 1,100 2,468 1,461 1,262 1,202 Core EPS -0.27 2.78 3.20 2.68 3.00
ST investments 0 0 0 0 0 DPS 0.00 1.75 1.73 1.51 1.65
Accounts receivable 169 175 346 307 283 BV 6.50 9.21 10.73 11.90 13.25
Inventories 35 22 78 0 0 EV 13.32 20.29  19.31 17.51 15.63
Other current assets 634 145 147 150 153 Free Cash Flow 1.72 2.21 2.51 3.31 3.54
Total current assets 1,938 2,810 2,032 1,719 1,638 Valuation analysis

Investment in subs & others 91 120 122 125 127 Reported P/E (x) -9.15 5.78 5.04 6.12 5.47
Fixed assets-net 19,125 20,285 21,225 20,366 19,563 Core P/E (x) -28.67 5.96 5.13 6.12 5.47
Other assets 244 316 322 329 335 P/BV (x) 1.17 1.80 1.53 1.38 1.24
Total assets 21,397 23,531 23,701 22,539 21,664 EV/EBITDA (x) 15.27 5.32 4.49 4.66 4.01
Short-term debt 2,441 1,409 1,000 0 0 Price/Cash flow (x) 4.10 4.44 4.15 4.51 4.25
Accounts payable 277 0 0 0 0 Dividend yield (%) 0.00 10.54  10.58 9.24  10.06
Other current liabilities 621 508 518 528 539 Profitability ratios

Total current liabilities 3,339 1,916 1,518 528 539 Gross margin (%) 13.51 61.66 62.30 56.43 57.51
Long-term debt 7,586 6,809 5,000 3,000 0 EBITDA margin (%) 36.47 69.02 70.84 65.06 65.03
Other liabilities 337 440 449 458 467 EBIT margin (%) -18.59 56.75 57.78 50.11  51.19
Total liabilities 11,262 9,165 6,966 3,986 1,005 Net profit margin (%) -34.71 51.91 53.59 46.36 50.07
Paid-up capital 1,559 1,559 1,559 1,559 1,559 ROA (%) -5.57 19.92 2149 18.08 21.17
Share premium 1968 1,968 1,968 1,968 1,968 ROE (%) -11.94 36.53 32.63 23.69 23.86
Reserves & others, net -916 367 367 367 367 Liquidity ratios

Retained earnings 7,523 10,471 12,841 14,659 16,765 Current ratio (x) 0.58 1.47 1.34 3.25 3.04
Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 Quick ratio (x) 0.38 1.38 1.19 2.97 2.76
Total shareholders' equity 10,135 14,365 16,735 18,553 20,659 Leverage Ratios

Total equity & liabilities 21,397 23,531 23,701 22,539 21,664 Liabilities/Equity ratio (x) 1.11 0.64 0.42 0.21 0.05
Number of vessels 36 36 37 38 38 Net debt/equity (x) 0.88 0.40 0.27 0.09 -0.06
Operating days 13,176 13,049 13,414 13,870 13,870 Int. coverage ratio (x) -1.16 11.78 13.78 13.39 45.56
TC rates (US$/day) 8,332 20,287 20,498 18,974 19,681 Growth

USDTHB 31.0 31.9 35.1 33.5 33.5 Revenue (%) -10.16  131.09 9.86 -4.79 3.64
OPEX (US$/day) 4,705 5088 5039 5400 5,400 EBITDA (%) -19.62 337.34 12.76 -12.56 3.60
SG8&A (US$/day) 822 1,395 1,042 1,248 1,291 Reported net profit (%) -466.70  445.59  13.40 -17.62 11.92
Financial cost (US$/day) 1,462 997 1,057 726 226 Reported EPS (%) -466.70  445.59  13.40 -17.62 11.92
Depreciation (US$/day) 3,052 3,083 3,114 3,145 3,176 Core profit (%) -85.78 1,150.05 14.89 -16.17 11.92
Total cost (US$/day) 10,041 10,563 10,251 10,520 10,094 Core EPS (%) -85.78 1,150.05 14.89 -16.17 11.92

Source: KS Research
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RCL : Year-end 31 Dec

Income Statement (Btmn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E
Revenue 17,195 37,979 50,914 23,175
Cost of sales and services -14,360 -19,176 -25,570 -17,266
Gross Profit 2,835 18,803 25,345 5,910
SG&A -1,135 -1,689 -2,056 -1,760
Other income 263 938 181 0
EBIT 2,024 18,193 23,610 4,270
EBITDA 3,506 20,663 27,807 10,505
Interest expense -270 -197 -265 E885!
Equity earnings 61 140 141 120
EBT 1,754 17,995 23,345 3,935
Income tax -8 -19 -26 -20
NPAT 1,746 17,976 23,319 3,915
Minority Interest -1 -4 -5 -4
Core Profit 1,745 17,973 23,314 3,911
Extraordinary items 0 0 880 0
FX gain (loss) 0 0 145 0

Reported net profit 1,745 17,973 24,049 3,911 3,109
Balance Sheet (Btmn)

Cash & equivalents 2,587 9,750 23,446 26,847
ST investments 0 0 0 0
Accounts receivable 2,301 4,792 6,277 2,857
Inventories 187 554 735 477
Other current assets 333 467 476 486
Total current assets 5,408 15,563 30,935 30,667
Investment in subs & others 297 458 467 476
Fixed assets-net 12,188 20,256 29,677 25,822
Other assets 97 2,436 2,485 2,535
Total assets 17,989 38,713 63,564 59,500
Short-term debt 1,807 2,313 1,471 1,324
Accounts payable 3,403 5,795 6,281 4,076
Other current liabilities 578 1,199 1,223 1,248
Total current liabilities 5,788 9,308 8,975 6,648
Long-term debt 3,065 3,422 4,059 3,653

Other liabilities 63 70 72 73

Total liabilities 8,915 12,800 13,106 10,374
Paid-up capital 829 829 829 829
Share premium 4,983 4,983 4,983 4,983
Reserves & others, net -988 794 5,890 1,890
Retained earnings 4,244 19,299 38,749 41,416

Minority interests 6 7 7 7
Total shareholders' equity 9,074 25,912 50,458 49,125

Total equity & liabilities 17,989 38,713 63,564 59,500 56,902
Key Assumptions

2,045,984 2,200,308 2,202,438 2,160,000 2,268,000

Total volume (TEUs)

2024E
22,361
-17,572
4,789
-1,780
0
3,129
8,539
0
120
3,129
-16
3,113
4
3,109
0
0

27,301
0
2,757
486
495
31,039
486
22,792
2,585
56,902
0
4,152
1,273
5,425
0

75
5,499
829
4,983
1,890
43,693
7
51,403

907,200
275
222
33.50
19.4%

COC (TEUs) 1,231,027 1,346,125 1,390,964 1,296,000 1,360,800
SOC (TEUs) 814,957 854,183 811,474 864,000
Average freight rate (US$/TEU) 272 540 659 300
Average cost of operation (US$/TE 226 273 329 228
FX (Bt/USD) 31.03 31.98 35.26 33.50
GPM (%) 16.7% 49.5% 50.1% 23.8%

s s f &
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Cashflow (Btmn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

Net profit 1,745 17,973 24,049 3,911 3,109
Depreciation & amortization 1,542 2,610 4,338 6,355 5,530
Change in working capital -118 -465 -1,182 1,474 167
Others 356 -1,845 -33 -33 -34
CF from operation activities 3,525 18,273 27,173 11,707 8,772
Capital expenditure -979 -10,678 -13,759 -2,500 -2,500
Investment in subs and affiliates 159 -160 -9 -9 -10

Others 0 0 0 0 0

CF from investing activities -820 -10,839 -13,768 -2,509 -2,510
Cash dividend -414 -4,973 4,600 -1,244 -832
Net proceeds from debt -1,187 864 -205 -553 4,977
Capital raising 0 0 0 0 0
Others -80 1,766 5,097 -4,000 0
CF from financing activities -1,681  -2,342 291 -5,797 -5,809

Net change in cash 1,025 5,092 13,696 3,401 454
Key Statistics & Ratios

Per share (Bt)

Reported EPS 2.11 21.69 29.02 4.72 3.75
Core EPS 2,11 21.69  28.13 4.72 3.75
DPS 0.50 6.00 5.55 1.50 1.00
BV 10.94 31.26 60.88 59.27 62.02
EV 16.96 44.41 9.89 5.12 -1.43
Free Cash Flow 3.07 9.16 16.19 11.11 7.57
Valuation analysis

Reported P/E (x) 6.74 2.27 1.09 6.68 8.40
Core P/E (x) 6.74 2.27 1.12 6.68 8.40
P/BV (x) 1.30 1.58 0.52 0.53 0.51
EV/EBITDA (x) 4.01 1.78 0.29 0.40 -0.14
Price/Cash flow (x) 3.34 2.23 0.96 2.23 2.98
Dividend yield (%) 3.52 12.18 17.62 4.76 3.19
Profitability ratios

Gross margin (%) 16.49 49.51 49.78 25.50 21.42
EBITDA margin (%) 20.39 54.41 54.62 4533 38.19
EBIT margin (%) 11.77 47.90 46.37 18.42 13.99
Net profit margin (%) 10.15 47.32 47.23 16.88  13.90
ROA (%) 9.96 63.39 47.03 6.36 5.34
ROE (%) 21.19 102.78 62.99 7.86 6.19
Liquidity ratios

Current ratio (x) 0.93 1.67 3.45 4.61 5.72
Quick ratio (x) 0.84 1.56 3.31 4.47 5.54
Leverage Ratios

Liabilities/Equity ratio (x) 0.98 0.49 0.26 0.21 0.11
Net debt/EBITDA (x) 0.65 -0.19 -0.64 -2.08 -3.20
Net debt/equity (x) 0.25 -0.15 -0.36 -0.45 -0.53
Int. coverage ratio (x) 7.49 92,18 89.07 12.76 N/A
Growth

Revenue (%) 4.02 120.87 34.06 -54.48 -3.51
EBITDA (%) 195.02 489.38 34.58 -62.22 -18.71
Reported net profit (%) 454.82 930.08 33.81 -83.74 -20.50
Reported EPS (%) 454.82 930.08 33.81 -83.74 -20.50
Core profit (%) 454.82 930.08 29.72 -83.22 -20.50
Core EPS (%) 454.82 930.08 29.72 -83.22 -20.50

Source: KS Research
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